
 
ANDHRA  UNIVERSITY 

SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION 
VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 003 : ANDHRA PRADESH 

================================================================================== 
SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS NOTIFICATION FOR  

MBA (2YR & 3 YR) / MBA (3 YR OLD REGULATIONS) / MHRM / LL.M. /  
MA PSYCHOLOGY / MLISc  COURSES  

 

Applications are invited from the eligible students of School of Distance Education for the 
supplementary examinations for the above courses being conducted during APRIL  2010 

(ONLY THEORY PAPERS WILL BE CONDUCTED UNDER SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS) 
 

Examination / Courses Fee (Rs.) (For 
Whole Appearance 

of an Year) 

Last Date for Payment of 
Fee and Submission of 

Application to the 
undersigned  

Date of Commencement 
of Examination 

For the above courses 500 + 500 16-04-2010 28-04-2010 
 

** Since University has specially provided a provision for the candidates to write supplementary 
examinations in the PG Courses of School of Distance Education, the fee structure is decided 
as above.  
 

(for a single paper in a year – Rs.700/-; 2 papers – Rs.900/-, 3 and above – Rs.1,000/-) 
 

Provision for Improvement: Allowed within a period of three years from the year of passing 
the respective PG Degree examination, as such, the candidates are eligible to take whole 
examination  either any of the year, i.e. I yr / II yr / III yr,  (as the case may be) under this 
provision.   Further, paper-wise improvement is also allowed to them by restricting to only one 
chance immediately after passing the respective PG degree examination, by collecting an 
amount of  Rs.1,000/- towards improvement fee per year in addition to the usual examination 
fee as noted above. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Candidates are advised to download the examination applications and time table from our 
website, as noted hereunder,  and the duly filled in application and the Photostat copies of the 
earlier marks statements of the course (along with the examination fee,  as specified above,  by 
way of DD drawn in favour of the Registrar, Andhra University, payable at Visakhapatnam) is to 
be sent to the DIRECTOR, SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION, ANDHRA UNIVERSITY, 
VISAKHAPATNAM 530 003 by Regd. Post on or before 16–04–2010, without any penalty.  
However, applications will be accepted in exceptional cases only with a penal fee of Rs. 500/- 
(besides exam fee as noted above) upto 24-04-2010. 
Special Note: The Supplementary Examinations as notified above will be conducted at  
Visakhapatnam only 

Our website: www.andhrauniversity.info/sde
 
Visakhapatnam        
Date:21-03-2010                D I R E C T O R 
 

      

http://www.andhrauniversity.info/sde


Regn. No. ________________ 
ANDHRA  UNIVERSITY 

SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION 
VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 003 : ANDHRA PRADESH 

================================================================================== 
APPLICATION FORMAT FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS               Affix recent pass  
FOR MBA (2YR & 3 YR)/ MBA (3 YR OLD REGULATIONS) /                   port size photograph 
MHRM / LL.M./ MA PSYCHOLOGY / MLISC  COURSES,  
APRIL – MAY 2010   
EXAM CENTRE :  ANDHRA UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, VISAKHAPATNAM      
SDE Code/Identity Number: ___________________________ 
(enclose Photostat copy of the identity card) 
 

 
Name of the Course: ____________________________________________  ( Previous  /  Final  ) 
 
Name of the candidate: ___________________________________________________________ 
 
Age and Date of Birth : ___________________________________________________________ 
 
Address for communication 
(including Phone/Mobile No.) 
 
Papers to which he/she is appeared : (please follow the time table and write the papers to which 
he/she is appearing in this supplementary examinations) 
Previous       Final
 
 
 
 
 
Details of earlier appearances (please enclose the copies of all the marks statements) 
 
 
Fee particulars : (for a single paper in a year – Rs.700/-; 2 papers – Rs.900/-, 3 and above – Rs.1,000/) 
For Improvement / Betterment candidates : Rs. 1,000/- in addition to the above. 
DD/Challan No.   Date :     Amount: Rs. 
 
 
Date:          Signature of Candidate 
 



ORIGINAL 
SDE Code/Identity Number: ___________________________  Regn. No. ________________ 

                                                          (for office use only)   
   

    ANDHRA  UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION 
VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 003 : ANDHRA PRADESH 

================================================================================== 
SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS FOR MBA (2YR & 3 YR)/ MBA (3 YR OLD 
REGULATIONS) / MHRM / LL.M./ MA PSYCHOLOGY / MLISC  COURSES, 

APRIL – MAY 2010 
EXAM CENTRE :  V I S A K H A P A T N A M

 
Name of the Course: ____________________________________________  ( I yr / II yr / III yr  ) 
 
Name of the candidate: ___________________________________________________________ 
is appearing for the following subjects : (mention clearly by following the time table given in the 
following pages: 
I yr      Whole       II yr Whole                 III yr Whole 
  
 
 
 
 
Visakhapatnam       DIRECTOR 
Date        School of Distance Education 
  
Note:   

1. The candidate should fill in the above columns except register nuber 
2. The candidate should strike off the paper or papers for which he/she is not appearing. 
3. The candidate should necessarily fill in the optional subject in his/her application which is chosen by him/her at the 

time of admission. 
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTITY 

Signature of candidate :  
 

This is to certify that _______________________________ is son of / daughter of ______________ 
_______ and his/her signature is taken in my presence and he/she bears the following identification 
marks : 
     1. 
Latest passport size photo 
Of the candidate   2. 
     Signature of Attesting officer  DIRECTOR, SDE 

(not below the rank of a Gazetted officer) 
 



DUPLICATE: 
SDE Code/Identity Number: ___________________________  Regn. No. ________________ 

                                                          (for office use only)   
   

    ANDHRA  UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION 
VISAKHAPATNAM - 530 003 : ANDHRA PRADESH 

================================================================================== 
SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS FOR MBA (2YR & 3 YR)/ MBA (3 YR OLD 
REGULATIONS) / MHRM / LL.M./ MA PSYCHOLOGY / MLISC  COURSES, 

APRIL – MAY 2010 
EXAM CENTRE :  V I S A K H A P A T N A M

 
Name of the Course: ____________________________________________  ( I yr / II yr / III yr  ) 
 
Name of the candidate: ___________________________________________________________ 
is appearing for the following subjects : (mention clearly by following the time table given in the 
following pages: 
I yr      Whole       II yr Whole                 III yr Whole 
  
 
 
 
 
Visakhapatnam       DIRECTOR 
Date        School of Distance Education 
  
Note:   

1. The candidate should fill in the above columns except register nuber 
2. The candidate should strike off the paper or papers for which he/she is not appearing. 
3. The candidate should necessarily fill in the optional subject in his/her application which is chosen by him/her at the  

 time of admission. 
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTITY 

Signature of candidate :  
 

This is to certify that _______________________________ is son of / daughter of ______________ 
_______ and his/her signature is taken in my presence and he/she bears the following identification 
marks : 
     1. 
Latest passport size photo 
Of the candidate   2. 
     Signature of Attesting officer  DIRECTOR, SDE 

(not below the rank of a Gazetted officer) 
 
 



TIME TABLE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS 
 

Day & Date SUBJECT  
M.A. PSYCHOLOGY    (PREVIOUS)  2-5 PM  

Wednesday     28.04.10 Paper –I : Psychopathology  
Thursday         29.04.10 Paper –II: Social Psychology 
Friday              30.04.10 Paper –III: Principles of Psychology 
Saturday          01.05.10 Paper – IV : Research Methodology 
  

M.A. (FINAL) PSYCHOLOGY             2  -  5 PM 
Monday            03.05.10 Paper VI: Industrial and Organizational Psychology   
Tuesday            04.05.10 Paper VII: Counseling Psychology 
Wednesday      05.05.10 Paper VIII: Clinical Psychology 
Thursday          06.05.10 Paper IX: Psychology of Life Span Development 
Friday               07.05.10 Paper X : Health Psychology 
  

M.L.I.Sc. DEGREE EXAMINATION    (PREVIOUS)    2-5 PM 
Wednesday     28.04.10 Paper –I: Information, Communication & Society 
Thursday         29.04.10 Paper –II: Information processing & Retrieval – Classification Theory 
Friday              30.04.10 Paper –IV: Information Storage & Retrieval (Cataloguing Theory) 
Saturday          01.05.10 Paper-VI: Management of Libraries and Information Centres 
Monday            03.05.10 Paper –VII: Information Sources & Services 
Tuesday            04.05.10 Paper –VIII: Information Technology: Application in Libraries & 

Information Centres 
M.L.I.Sc., (FINAL)      2 – 5 PM 

Wednesday      05.05.10 Research Methodology 
Thursday          06.05.10 Information Systems and Net Works 
Friday               07.05.10 Information Processing  (Advanced Classification Theory and Practice) 
Saturday           08.05.10 Information Storage & Retrieval (Advanced Cataloguing Theory & practice) 
Monday            10.05.10 Marketing of Information Service & Products 
Tuesday            11.05.10 Elective: Industrial Information Systems 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



TIME TABLE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS 
 

Day & Date SUBJECT 
LL.M., DEGREE EXAMINATION    (PREVIOUS)    2-5 PM 

Friday             07.05.10 Law and Social Transformation in India 
Saturday         08.05.10 Indian Constitutional Law : The New Challenges 
Monday          10.05.10 Judicial Process 
 Branch : Labour, Capital and Law Optional Papers 
Tuesday         11.05.10 Collective Bargaining and Trade Union 
Wednesday    12.05.10 Wages 
Thursday        13.05.10 Industrial Adjudication 
  

LL.M., DEGREE EXAMINATION    (FINAL)    2-5 PM 
CORE PAPERS 

Monday          03.05.10 Legal Education and Research Methodology 
 OPTIONAL PAPERS 
Tuesday         04.05.10 Law relating to Civil Servants 
Wednesday 05.05.10 Social Security Law 
Thursday     06.05.10 Agricultural Labour 

 
M H R M DEGREE EXAMINATION    (PREVIOUS – I YEAR )    (2 PM to 5.30 PM) 

Wednesday   28.04.10 102 – Principles of Management                               
Thursday        29.04.10 101 – Human Resource Management                        
Friday             30.04.10 103 – Labour Legislation and Case Law-1                
Saturday         01.05.10 104 – Organizational Behaviour 
Monday          03.05.10 105 – Industrial Relations 
Tuesday         04.05.10 106 – Human Resource Development 
Wednesday    05.05.10 107 – Employees Welfare and Labour Administration 
  

 
M H R M DEGREE EXAMINATION    (FINAL – II YEAR)    (2 PM to 5.30 PM) 

Thursday        06.05.10 201 – Strategic and International Human Resource Management  
Friday             07.05.10 202 – Business Environment  
Saturday         08.05.10 203 – Labour Legislation and Case Law – II  
Monday          10.05.10 204 – Industrial Economics and Management Technology    (2 PM to 5 PM)  
Tuesday         11.05.10 205 – Research Methods and HR Skills                                (2 PM to 5 PM)   
Wednesday    12.05.10 206 – Management of Unorganised Labour  
Thursday        13.05.10 207 – Information Technology and Human Resource Information Systems 

                                                                                                (2 PM to 5 PM) 
  

 
 
 

 



TIME TABLE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS 
 

3-YEAR MBA (OLD REGULATIONS) EXAMINATIONS    ( I YEAR ) 
FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 1998 TO 2006)                                                (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 

Day & Date SUBJECT 
Wednesday     28.04.10 101 – Management Perspectives and Behaviour 
Thursday         29.04.10 102 – Business Environment 
Friday              30.04.10 103 – Advanced Managerial Economics 
Saturday           01.05.10 104 – Accounting for Management 
Monday            03.05.10 105 – Quantitative Techniques for Managerial Decisions 
Tuesday            04.05.10 106 – Computers and Information Management 

 
3-YEAR MBA (OLD REGULATIONS) EXAMINATIONS    ( II YEAR ) 

FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 1998 TO 2006)                                               (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 
Wednesday      05.05.10 201 – Financial Management  
Thursday          06.05.10 202 – Human Resources Management  
Friday               07.05.10 203 – Production Management  
Saturday           08.05.10 204 – Marketing Management  
Monday            10.05.10 205 – Operations Research  
Tuesday            11.05.10 206 – Business Policy and Strategic Management  
Wednesday      12.05.10 207 – Management Information Systems 
  

3-YEAR MBA (OLD REGULATIONS) EXAMINATIONS    ( III YEAR ) 
FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 1998 TO 2006)                                              (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 

Thursday         13.05.10 A – 301 : Security Analysis and Portfolio Management 
Friday              14.05.10 A – 302 : Management of Financial Services 
Saturday          15.05.10 A – 303 : Management Control Systems 
Monday           17.05.10 B – 301 : Consumer Behaviour & Marketing Research 
Tuesday           18.05.10 B – 302 : Sales and Advertising Management 
Wednesday      19.05.10 B – 303 : Marketing of Services 
Thursday         20.05.10 C – 301 : Human Resource Planning and Development 
Friday              21.05.10 C – 302 : Industrial Relations 
Saturday           22.05.10 C – 303 : Organisational Change and Dynamics 
Monday            24.05.10 D – 301 : International Business 
Tuesday            25.05.10 D – 302 : International Finance 
Wednesday      26.05.10 D – 303 : International Marketing 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



TIME TABLE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS 
2-YEAR MBA  EXAMINATIONS    ( I YEAR ) 

FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 2007 onwards)                                                     (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 
Wednesday     28.04.10 Management Process and Behaviour 
Thursday         29.04.10 Quantitative Techniques for Managerial Decisions 
Friday              30.04.10 Business Environment 
Saturday           01.05.10 Accounting for Management 
Monday            03.05.10 Managerial Economics 
Tuesday            04.05.10 E-Business 
Wednesday      05.05.10 Human Resource Management 
Thursday          06.05.10 Marketing Management 
Friday               07.05.10 Financial Management 
Saturday           08.05.10 Operations Management 
  

2-YEAR MBA  EXAMINATIONS    ( II YEAR ) 
FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 2007 onwards)                                               (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 

Monday            10.05.10 Operations Research 
Tuesday            11.05.10 International Business 
Wednesday      12.05.10 Business Policy and Strategic Management 
Thursday         13.05.10 Management Decision Support Systems 

Consumer Behaviour and Marketing Research 
Security Analysis and Portfolio Management 
Human Resource Planning and Development 

 
Friday              14.05.10 

International Business 
Services Marketing and CRM 
Financial Markets and Derivatives  
Industrial Relations 

 
 
Saturday          15.05.10 

International Financial Management 
Advertising and Brand Management 
Strategic Financial Management 
Employee Compensation and Welfare Management 

 
 
Monday           17.05.10 

Export – Import Management 
Sales and Retail Management 
Management of Financial Services 
International Human Resource Management 

 
 
Tuesday           18.05.10 

Foreign Exchange Management 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



TIME TABLE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY EXAMINATIONS 
3-YEAR MBA  EXAMINATIONS    ( I YEAR ) 

FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 2007 onwards)                                           (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 
Wednesday     28.04.10 Management Process and Behaviour 
Thursday         29.04.10 Quantitative Techniques for Managerial Decisions 
Friday              30.04.10 Business Environment 
Saturday           01.05.10 Accounting for Management 
Monday            03.05.10 Managerial Economics 
Tuesday            04.05.10 E-Business 
  

3-YEAR MBA  EXAMINATIONS    ( II YEAR ) 
FOR ADMITTED BATCHES FROM 2007 onwards)           (2 PM to 5.00 PM) 

Wednesday      05.05.10 Human Resource Management 
Thursday          06.05.10 Marketing Management 
Friday               07.05.10 Financial Management 
Saturday           08.05.10 Operations Management 
Monday            10.05.10 Operations Research 
Tuesday            11.05.10 International Business 
  

 


